

IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

445 EDA 2015

CARLOS MARTINEZ AND
ROSITA DE LOS SANTOS DE
MARTINEZ, H/W,

Plaintiff-Appellees

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.,

Defendant-Appellant

APPEAL OF DEFENDANT FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS FOR PHILADELPHIA COUNTY
JANUARY 21, 2015
IN DECEMBER TERM 2011, NO. 03763

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
PRODUCT LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

Hugh F. Young, Jr.
Executive Director
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.
1850 Centennial Park Drive
Suite 510
Reston, VA 22091
703-264-5300

Of Counsel

Christopher Scott D'Angelo (# 28463)
Patrick T. Ryan (# 37728)
Montgomery, McCracken,
Walker & Rhoads, LLP
123 S. Broad Street
Philadelphia, PA 19109
(215) 772-1500

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Product Liability Advisory Council, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. BETWEEN 1975 AND 2014, PENNSYLVANIA PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW WAS LARGELY BASED ON THE NOTION THAT NEGLIGENCE CONCEPTS HAD NO PLACE IN A STRICT LIABILITY CASE UNDER § 402A	6
II. <i>TINCHER</i> RE-CONNECTED PENNSYLVANIA STRICT PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW TO ITS ROOTS IN THE COMMON LAW OF NEGLIGENCE.....	14
III. A NEW TRIAL IS REQUIRED BECAUSE THE JURY WAS NOT GIVEN INSTRUCTIONS THAT <i>TINCHER</i> REQUIRES AND WAS GIVEN INSTRUCTIONS THAT <i>TINCHER</i> REJECTED.....	19
IV. THE PRINCIPLES ANNOUNCED IN <i>TINCHER</i> PERMIT THE TYPE OF EVIDENCE OF COMPLIANCE WITH INDUSTRY AND REGULATORY STANDARDS THAT THE TRIAL COURT BARRED HONDA FROM PRESENTING TO THE JURY	24
V. IN ANY CASE WHERE PROOF OF AN ALTERNATIVE, SAFER, AND PRACTICABLE DESIGN IS REQUIRED, A PLAINTIFF CANNOT SATISFY THAT BURDEN BY OFFERING EVIDENCE OF A CLAIMED ALTERNATIVE DESIGN THAT COULD NOT LEGALLY BE USED	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Cases

<i>Amato v. Bell & Gossett</i> , 116 A.3d 607 (Pa. Super. 2015)	4, 14-15, 22, 33
<i>Azzarello v. Black Brothers Co.</i> , 480 Pa. 547, 391 A.2d 1020 (1978)	passim
<i>Back v. Wickes Corp.</i> , 375 Mass. 633, 378 N.E.2d 964 (1978).....	29
<i>Banks v. ICI Americas</i> , 264 Ga. 732, 450 S.E.2d 671 (1994)	29
<i>Berkebile v. Brantley Helicopter Corp.</i> , 462 Pa. 83, 337 A.2d 893 (1975).....	6, 7, 8, 21, 24
<i>Carrecter v. Colson Equipment</i> , 346 Pa. Super. 95, 499 A.2d 326 (1985)	12
<i>Dunne v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 679 So.2d 1034 (La. Ct. App. 1st Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Gaudio v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. 2009)	31
<i>General Motors v. Edwards</i> , 482 So.2d 1176 (Ala. 1985).....	28
<i>Hagan v. Gemstate Mfg., Inc.</i> , 328 Or. 535, 982 P.2d 1108 (1999)	29-30
<i>Jackson v. H.L. Bouton Co., Inc.</i> , 630 So.2d 1173 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Jones v. Hutchinson Mfg., Inc.</i> , 502 S.W.2d 66 (Ky. 1973).....	29
<i>Kent Village Assocs. Joint Venture v. Smith</i> , 104 Md. App. 507, 657 A.2d 330 (1995)	29
<i>Kimco Development v. Michael D’s Carpet Outlets</i> , 536 Pa. 1, 637 A.2d 603 (1993).....	12
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Division, Duff-Norton Co., Inc.</i> , 515 Pa. 334, 528 A.2d 590 (1987).....	12, 25, 26
<i>Lewis v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 715 A.2d 967 (N.J. 1998)	32
<i>Lorenz v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 896 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1990).....	30
<i>Rucker v. Norfolk & Western Railway Co.</i> , 77 Ill.2d 434, 396 N.E.2d 534 (1979).....	27
<i>Sliker v. National Feeding Systems, Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 6735548 (Pa. C.C.P. Clarion Co. Oct. 19, 2015)	26
<i>Soproni v. Polygon Apartment Partners</i> , 137 Wash.2d 319, 971 P.2d 500 (1999)	30
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex, Inc.</i> , ___ Pa. ___, 104 A.3d 328 (2014).....	passim
<i>Vannucci v. Raymond Corp.</i> , 258 A.D.2d 198, 693 N.Y.2d 347 (3d Dep’t 1999).....	29
<i>Wagner v. Clark Equip. Co.</i> , 243 Conn. 168, 700 A.2d 38 (1997).....	28
<i>Webb v. Zern</i> , 422 Pa. 424, 220 A.2d 853 (1966).....	6

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page

Statutes and Regulations

Ark. Code Ann. § 16-116-105(a).....	28
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-403(1)(b).....	28
Kan Stat. Ann § 60-3304	29
Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2946(4).....	29
49 C.F.R. § 571.209 S4.3(j).....	32

Other Authorities

Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instruction 16.20.....	20
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instruction 16.30.....	20, 22
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 402A	passim
